

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF COLORADO*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

JOHN M. GORE  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MORGAN L. GOODSPEED  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ERIC TREENE  
*Special Counsel*

BRINTON LUCAS  
*Counsel to the Assistant  
Attorney General*

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States.....  | 1    |
| Statement .....   | 1    |
| Summary of argument .....   | 7    |
| Argument.....   | 9    |
| The First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause<br>bars the application of Colorado’s public<br>accommodations law to petitioners in this case .....                           | 9    |
| A. A public accommodations law receives<br>heightened scrutiny where it compels both<br>creation of expression and participation in an<br>expressive event.....         | 9    |
| 1. Public accommodations laws ordinarily do<br>not require First Amendment scrutiny .....   | 9    |
| 2. A content-neutral law triggers heightened<br>scrutiny where it compels both expression<br>and participation in an expressive event .....                             | 14   |
| 3. Few potential applications of public<br>accommodations laws compel protected<br>expression .....   | 21   |
| B. As applied to petitioners in this case, Colorado’s<br>public accommodations law is subject to, and<br>fails to satisfy, heightened First Amendment<br>scrutiny ..... | 23   |
| 1. The application of Colorado’s public<br>accommodations law to petitioners triggers<br>heightened scrutiny .....  | 23   |
| 2. The application of Colorado’s public<br>accommodations law in this case does not<br>satisfy heightened scrutiny .....  | 31   |
| Conclusion .....  | 34   |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:   | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....          | 7, 9, 16      |
| <i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....   | 13            |
| <i>Black v. Hall</i> , No. 94113, 2010 WL 3814586 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2010).....                      | 28            |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....   | 32            |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....                                     | 24            |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....                                  | 10            |
| <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....                             | 13            |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....   | 18            |
| <i>Garrison v. Garrison</i> , 460 A.2d 945 (Conn. 1983).....   | 28            |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....                                  | 13            |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....                            | 11, 12        |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) .....  | 26            |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....   | 20            |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....                                      | 10, 18, 19    |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 569 (1998).....   | 11             |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....   | 26, 32         |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....   | 10, 31         |
| <i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012),<br>vacated and remanded <i>sub nom. Hollingsworth v.</i><br><i>Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) ..... | 26             |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74<br>(1980).....  | 20, 29         |
| <i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....  | 7, 13          |
| <i>Ramlakan v. Kawall</i> , No. A-2451-13T2, 2016 WL<br>2859456 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 17, 2016) .....   | 28             |
| <i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988).....  | 9              |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional<br/>Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....   | 14             |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....  | 16, 17, 21, 25 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....   | 10             |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....   | 13, 14         |
| <i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943).....   | 10, 31         |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....  | 10, 30         |

Constitutions, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) ..... | 12 |
|--|----|

VI

Constitutions, statutes, and regulations—Continued: Page

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| Amend. I.....  | <i>passim</i>   |
| Free Exercise Clause.....  | 6, 33           |
| Free Speech Clause.....  | 6, 7, 9, 14, 33 |
| Amend. XIV .....   | 9               |
| Colo. Const. Art. II, § 31.....  | 33              |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,<br>78 Stat. 241:                                     |                 |
| Tit. II .....  | 12              |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000a .....  | 22              |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000a(a) .....   | 12              |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000a(b)(1)-(3).....   | 23              |
| Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, Colo. Rev. Stat.   |                 |
| §§ 24-34-301 to 24-34-804 (2016).....  | 1               |
| § 24-34-601.....   | 12              |
| § 24-34-601(1) .....   | 2, 22           |
| § 24-34-601(2)(a) .....  | 2, 12, 17, 30   |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-2-104(1)(b) (2014) .....   | 33              |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a) (2016) .....  | 18              |
| Colo. Code Regs. § 708-1:10.2(H) (2014) .....  | 17              |
| Madison, Wis., Mun. Code (2015):   |                 |
| § 39.03(2).....  | 18              |
| § 39.03(5).....  | 18              |
| Seattle, Wash., Mun. Code (2017):  |                 |
| § 14.06.020(L).....  | 18              |
| § 14.06.030(B).....  | 18              |
| Miscellaneous:   |                 |
| Simon R. Charsley:   |                 |
| <i>Interpretation and Custom: The Case of the<br/>        Wedding Cake, 22 Man 93</i> (1987) ..... | 28              |
| <i>Wedding Cakes and Cultural History</i> (1992) .....   | 25, 27          |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:  | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Glenn Collins, <i>Extravagant Wedding Cakes Rise Again</i> , N.Y. Times, June 6, 2014.....                                      | 26, 27 |
| Carol Mcd. Wallace, <i>All Dressed in White: The Irresistible Rise of the American Wedding</i> (2004).....                      | 25     |
| Carol Wilson, <i>Wedding Cake: A Slice of History</i> , 5 <i>Gastronomica: The J. of Critical Food Stud.</i> (Spring 2005)..... | 27     |
